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AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter fifty-five of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section
three, relating to limitations on- constructive notice to any
pendente lite purchaser or encumbrancer of real estate upon the
filing for recordation of a memorandum or notice of a suit,
action, attachment or other proceeding affecting such real
estate.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eleven, chapter fifty-five of the code of West Vir-
ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amend-
ed, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three, to
read as follows:

ARTICLE 11. LIS PENDENS.
§55-11-3. Limitations on notice of lis pendens.

1 Constructive notice of the pendency-of a suit, action, attach-
2 ment or other proceeding, arising from the filing for recorda-
3 tion of a notice or memorandum in accordance with the pro-
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visions of section two of this article, shall continue to operate
as constructive notice thereof to any pendente lite purchaser
or encumbrancer of the real estate affected, for a period of ten
years next after the date when such notice was filed for re-
cordation. Where constructive notice arises as aforesaid, that
notice may be renewed or extended for additional ten year
periods by the filing for recordation, as provided in section
two of this article, a similar memorandum or notice of lis
pendens within ten years from the date of recordation of the
last such memorandum or notice..
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chatrman Senate Committee
A

K ”

oy 7
‘ é*”*(’é’u«@m L / uw ot /}\

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.
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